
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Kate Clark – Tel: 01303 853267 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk  or download from our 

website www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 
 

Date of Publication:  Monday, 26 October 2020  

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Finance and Performance Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

Date: 3 November 2020 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Place: Zoom - remote meeting 

  

To: Councillors Gary Fuller, Peter Gane, Connor McConville (Chairman), 
Patricia Rolfe and Rebecca Shoob 
 
The committee will consider the matters, listed below, at the date and 
time shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press and public 
and will be streamed live at bit.ly/YouTubeMeetings. 
 
Members of the committee, who wish to have information on any 
matter arising on the agenda, which is not fully covered in these 
papers, are requested to give notice, prior to the meeting, to the 
Chairman or appropriate officer. 
 

  
1.   Apologies for absence  

 
2.   Declarations of interest 

 
 Members of the committee should declare any interests which fall under 

the following categories: 
 
a) disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b) other significant interests (OSI); 
c) voluntary announcements of other interests. 
 

3.   Key Performance Indicators review 20/21 and Half Year performance 
report (Q1 and Q2) 
 

 Report C/20/49 sets out a proposed list of Key Performance Indicators 
(KPIs) to be monitored during 2020/21 in line with the Council’s current 
Corporate Plan strategic priorities and objectives. The report also sets out 
performance data for the first two quarters of the year against these 
proposed key performance indicators. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk
http://www.shepway.gov.uk/
https://bit.ly/YouTubeMeetings


Finance and Performance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 3 November 2020 

4.   Update to the 2020/21 General Fund Budget 
 

 Report C/20/47 sets out the proposed amendments to the General Fund 
budget for 2020/21 to reflect the impact of COVID-19 on the Council’s 
financial position in year. 
 

5.   Update to the General Fund Medium Term Capital Programme 
 

 Report C/20/46 updates the General Fund Medium Term Capital 
Programme for decisions which have occurred since the Council approved 
the budget on 19 February 2020. Changes to the Capital Programme are 
required to be submitted to full Council for consideration and approval. 
 

6.   Briefing on the Medium Term Financial Plan 
 

 A presentation will be given to committee members outlining the 
anticipated financial position of the Council over the coming four financial 
years.   
 

 

Page 2



Declarations of Interest 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
 
Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 
disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 
that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting. The  
Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any 
matter in which they have declared a DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or 
vote taken on, the matter unless they have been granted a dispensation permitting them to 
do so. If during the consideration of any item a Member becomes aware that they have a 
DPI in the matter they should declare the interest immediately and, subject to any 
dispensations, withdraw from the meeting. 
 
Other Significant Interest (OSI) 
 
Where a Member is declaring an OSI they must also disclose the interest and explain the 
nature of the interest at the meeting. The Member must withdraw from the meeting at the 
commencement of the consideration of any matter in which they have declared a OSI and 
must not participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter unless they have been 
granted a dispensation to do so or the meeting is one at which members of the public are 
permitted to speak for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving 
evidence relating to the matter. In the latter case, the Member may only participate on the 
same basis as a member of the public and cannot participate in any discussion of, or vote 
taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 
procedure rules. 
 
Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI) 
 
Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 
transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 
under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 
the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration. 
 
Note to the Code: 
Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 
bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 
involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 
affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 
financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 
Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 
relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 
some cases a DPI. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          
 

 
 

Report Number C/20/49 

 
 
To:  Cabinet   
Date:  Wednesday 11th November 2020 
Status:  Non Key Decision   
Responsible Officer: Charlotte Spendley – Director for Corporate 

Services 
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk 
 
SUBJECT:  KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS REVIEW 2020/21 AND HALF 

YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT (Q1 & Q2) 
 
SUMMARY: This report sets out a proposed list of Key Performance Indicators 
(KPIs) to be monitored during 2020/21 in line with the Council’s current Corporate 
Plan strategic priorities and objectives. The report also sets out performance data 
for the first two quarters of the year against these proposed key performance 
indicators. 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
a) Relevant key performance indicators (KPIs) are essential to provide a 

‘golden thread’ to the delivery of the Corporate Plan strategic objectives. 
b) The Council is committed to monitoring performance across all of its 

service areas to ensure progress and improvement is maintained. 
c) The Council needs to ensure that relevant aspects of performance is 

measured, monitored and  
the results are used to identify where services are working well and where 
improvement action needs to be taken. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/20/49. 
2. To approve the proposed KPI measurements for 2020/21 in Appendix 1. 
3. To note the performance information for Quarters 1 & 2 2020/21 in 

Appendix 3. 
 

This Report will be made 
public on 3 November 
2020 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

1. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2020/21 
 
1.1 The last review of KPIs was adopted by Cabinet in September 2019 and has 

shaped the quarterly performance reporting to members throughout the 
2019/20 year.  

 
1.2   The 2019/20 Annual Performance Report presented to Cabinet on 22nd July 

2020 (C/20/25) made the following reference to KPIs in 2020/21: 
 

 The development of a ten year corporate plan alongside a district wide recovery 
plan provides an opportunity to fully review and reform our Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) to reflect the changing nature of our priorities as a council. 
Once a proposed set of objectives and priorities have been finalised for both 
plans, the next proposed step would be to undertake further engagement with 
both members of the working group and key officers on shaping a definitive list 
of KPIs that would reflect both our recovery and longer term corporate priorities. 
Work is progressing well with the Corporate Plan and we would anticipate
[...]
ications or risks emanating from 
this report. The council’s People Strategy has been created to support the 
corporate plan and achievement of associated KPIs. 

 
5.3 Finance Officer’s Comments (LW) 
 

There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 
 

 Diversities and Equalities Implications (GE) - Equality Impact 
Assessments (EIAs) are systematically carried out for any services, 
projects or other schemes that have the potential to impact on communities 
and / or staff on the grounds of particular protected characteristics or socio-
economic disadvantage. Over the course of the year, performance against 
some indicators might potentially have equality and social inclusion 
implications, if performance is not at an acceptable level. These will be 

Page 13



 

highlighted as necessary in the corporate performance reporting, along with 
details of the steps that will be taken to address these. 

 
5.4 Communications Comments (KA) 

 
The communications team will use these KPIs as appropriate in their 
promotion of council services.  

 
 
6. CONTACT OFFICERS AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Councillors with any questions arising out of this report should contact the 
following officer prior to the meeting 

 
Gavin Edwards – Performance and Improvement Specialist  
Tel: 01303 85 3436 
Email: gavin.edwards@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk  

 
 The following background documents have been relied upon in the 
preparation of this report:  

 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1: 2020/21 Proposed Key Performance Indicators  
Appendix 2: Key Performance Indicators (2019/20 vs 2020/21 changes) 
Appendix 3: 2020/21 Half Year Performance Report (Q1 & Q2) 

Page 14

mailto:gavin.edwards@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk


APPENDIX 1

PROPOSED KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS - 2020/21 Time Period TARGET Service Area 

MORE HOMES

Number of  new homes built within the District Annual 738 Strategy and Policy 

Council new builds and acquisitions started on site Annual 20 Housing Services

Additional affordable homes delivered in the District by the Council and its partner agencies Annual 80 Housing Services

Affordable homes provided in the District for low cost home ownership Annual 32 Housing Services

Long-term empty homes brought back into use Annual 70 Housing Services

Private sector homes improved as a result of intervention by the Council and its partner agencies Annual 175 Housing Services

% of major planning applications to be determined within statutory period Quarterly 60% Development Management 

% of non-major planning applications to be determined within statutory period Quarterly 70% Development Management 

% of other planning applications to be determined within statutory period Quarterly 85% Development Management 

Number of homelessness approaches (includes Triage, Prevention, Relief & Decision cases) Quarterly No target Housing Services

Number of homelessness approaches closed as 'homelessness prevented' Quarterly No target Housing Services

Number of homelessness approaches closed as 'homelessness relieved' Quarterly No target Housing Services

Number of main duty decsions issued in the quarter where housing duty was accepted Quarterly No target Housing Services

Average number of households in temporary accommodation Quarterly 35 Housing Services

Average number of households in Bed and Breakfast accommodation Quarterly 0 Housing Services

Number of private rental properties provided through the Social Lettings Agency & Property 

Solutions
Quarterly No Target Housing Services

Number of households registered on the Folkestone and Hythe Housing Waiting List Quarterly No Target Housing Services

MORE JOBS

Number of employment sites or schemes where new employment space has been delivered Annual 2 Economic Development 

External funding sources applied for to deliver better infrastructure or business accommodation 

within the district 
Annual 3 Economic Development 

Number of key employers met and supported as part of 
[...]
year Removed for 2020/21
Long-term empty homes brought back into use Annual 70 Housing Services Same KPI as last year 

Private sector homes improved as a result of intervention by the Council and its partner agencies Annual 175 Housing Services Same KPI as last year - 

Revised target to 175 

from 150. 

% of major planning applications to be determined within statutory period Quarterly 60% Development Management Same KPI as last year 

% of non-major planning applications to be determined within statutory period Quarterly 70% Development Management Same KPI as last year 

% of other planning applications to be determined within statutory period Quarterly 85% Development Management Same KPI as last year 

Number of homelessness approaches 

(includes Triage, Prevention, Relief & Decision cases)

Quarterly No target Housing Services Same KPI as last year- 

Previously monthly 

target of 75. 
Number of homelessness preventions under Prevention Duty Annual 550 Housing Services This KPI has been 

succeeded by ‘Number 

of homelessness 

approaches closed as 

'homelessness 

prevented' set out 

below to clearly 

demonstrate the 

number of preventions 

being closed at the end 

of each quarter as 

prevented, in line with 

information being 

published on MHCLG 
Number of homelessness approaches closed as 'homelessness prevented' Quarterly No target Housing Services New KPI for 2020/21

Number of homelessness approaches closed as 'homelessness relieved' Quarterly No target Housing Services New KPI for 2020/21

Number of main duty decsions issued in the quarter where housing duty was accepted Quarterly No target Housing Services New KPI for 2020/21

Average number of households in temporary accommodation Quarterly 35 Housing Services Same KPI as last year

Average number of households in Bed and Breakfast accommodation Quarterly 0 Housing Services Same KPI as last year 

Number of private rental properties provided through the Social Lettings Agency & Property 


[...]

- - 14 10   No Target 

Number of homelessness approaches closed as 
'homelessness relieved' 

- - 41 40   No Target 

Number of main duty decisions issued in the quarter 
where housing duty was accepted 
 

- - 2 0   No Target 

P
age 22



Page | 5  
 

Description Q1 2019/20 
Comparison 

Q2 2019/20 
Comparison 

Q1 Actual  
2020-21 

Q2 Actual  
2020-21 

Q3  Actual  
2020-21 

Q4 Actual 
2020-21 

Target 

Average number of households in temporary 
accommodation 

25 24 44 44   35 
(Quarterly) 

   The increased in households in temporary accommodation is due to coronavirus 
measures designed to protect the most vulnerable street & hidden homeless (sofa 
surfers) within the district.  Many households, who were sofa surfing with family & friends, 
were asked to leave in lockdown due to space issues and health & safety concerns. The 
coronavirus emergency has also slowed down the number of suitably sized and affordable 
properties becoming available for temporary and long term accommodation.   

Average number of households in Bed and Breakfast 
accommodation 

1 1 16 12   0 
(Quarterly) 

   Due to the numbers of households needing temporary accommodation under coronavirus 
measures, combined with a decrease in suitably available accommodation, bed & 
breakfast accommodation has been used for homeless single persons and 
couples. Families are continuing to be placed in self-contained accommodation, unless it 
is an emergency and no self-contained is available, and moved as soon as self-contained 
can be secured. 

Number of private rental properties provided through 
the Social Lettings Agency and Property Solutions 
 
 

13 35 14 19   No Target 

Number of people on the housing waiting list 1,255 
(as at end of June 

2019) 

1,237 
(as at end of 
Sept 2019) 

1,250 
(as at end of June 

2020) 

1,169 
(as at end of Sept 

2020) 

  No Target 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 23



Page | 6  
 

 

Description Q1 2019/20 
Comparison 

Q2 2019/20 
Compariso
[...]
onth or lawful extension). 

55.5% 58.7% 16.6% 88.8%   100% 
(Monthly) 

   See comments above 

Number of absence days per employee (Per full-time 
equivalent) 

0.81 0.9 1.24 0.77   7 days 
(Annual) 

Employee Net Promoter score - - - -   -20 or above 
(Annual) 

   This indicator is collated on an annual basis and not available quarterly. A figure 
will be available at the end of Quarter 4. 

P
age 33



Page | 16  
 

 

 

 

Online anytime at www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk  
 
Register for ‘My Account’ - The easy way to access Council Information: 
 

 Pay your council tax and view your previous council tax bills 

 Find your bin collection day 

 See planning applications within 500m radius of your registered property 

 Report missed bins and dog fouling  

 View a history of your council tax reductions and housing benefits 

 View details of your local councillors…. and more! 
 
To register and to find out more information about ‘My Account’ please 
visit:  
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/myaccountinfo  
 
It’s clear, simple and fast and is also available on your tablet or mobile. 
 
 
Website: folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 
Facebook: FolkestoneandHytheDC 
Twitter: @fstonehythedc 
Instagram:@folkestonehythedc 
 

P
age 34



 

 

          
 
 
 

 Report Number C/20/47 

 
 
To:  Cabinet    
Date:  11 November 2020 
Status:  Key Decision  
Head of Service: Charlotte Spendley, Director of Corporate Services 
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk, Leader 
 
SUBJECT:  UPDATE TO GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2020/21 
 
SUMMARY: This report sets out the proposed amendments to the General Fund 
budget for 2020/21 to reflect the impact of COVID-19 on the Councils financial 
position in year. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because: 

a) The Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires authorities to set a 
balanced budget.  Whilst a balanced budget was set in February for the 
financial year 2020/21 a number of financial pressures have emerged since 
due to the global pandemic.  This paper seeks to address how the emerging 
budget gap will be managed. 

b) Cabinet has the authority to approve virements to the in-year budget.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note Report C/20/47. 

2. To approve the virements to the 2020/21 General Fund budget as set 

out within this report.  

3. To note the current reserves position and the potential requirement 

upon them.   

This Report will be made 
public on 3 November 
2020 

Page 35

Agenda Item 4



 

  

1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 This report sets out revisions to the general fund revenue budget for 2020/21.  

The original 2020/21 budget was built and agreed following an extensive 
process including revisions to the Medium Term Financial Strategy for the 
period 2020/21 to 2023/24 (reported to Cabinet 16 October 2019); 
development of the Budget Strategy 2020/21 (reported to Cabinet 13 
November 2019); updates to the General Fund Medium Term Capital 
Programme (considered by Cabinet on 22 January 2020) and consultation & 
scrutiny on and the adoption of the detailed revenue budget during 
December 2020 & January 2021. 

 
1.2 The final General Fund revenue budget for the year (2020/21) was 

recommended and adopted by Cabinet and Full Council (A/19/29) on 19 
February 2020.    

 
1.3 It is worth noting that when the Council’s budget is adopted, in order to set 

the council tax we take into account precepts from Kent County Council, Kent 
Police & Crime Commissioner and Kent & Medway Fire & Rescue Service; 
the special expenses in respect of the Folkestone Parks and Pleasure 
Grounds Charity and individual town and parish council precepts.  No 
changes are proposed to any of these items, nor are there any proposals to 
amend the level of Council tax for the district.  The proposals contained within 
this report seek to allow the council to operate within the budget & Council 
tax requirement set in February 2020. 

 
1.4 Since the b
[...]
9 - Report to Cabinet and Council - Medium Term 
Financial Strategy for the period 2020/21 to 2023/24 

 13 November 2019 - Reports to Cabinet - Budget Strategy 2020/21 
and Fees & Charges 2020/21  

 11 December 2019 - Report to Cabinet - Draft General Fund Original 
Revenue Budget 2020/21 

 19 February 2020 – General Fund Revenue Budget 2020/21 and 
Council tax setting 

 24 June 2020 – Financial Impact on 2020/21 of COVID-19 

 21 October 2020- General Fund Revenue Budget Monitoring – 2nd 
quarter 2020/21 

 

Page 42

mailto:charlotte.spendley@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk


 

 

          
 

 
 

Report Number C/20/46 

 
 
To:  Cabinet      
Date:  11 November 2020 
Status:  Key Decision      
Head of Service: Charlotte Spendley – Director of Corporate 

Services 
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk, Leader and Portfolio Holder 

for Finance 
 
SUBJECT: UPDATE TO THE GENERAL FUND MEDIUM TERM 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
 
SUMMARY: This report updates the General Fund Medium Term Capital 
Programme for decisions which have occurred since the Council approved the 
budget on 19 February 2020. It also considers a proposal to provide loan funding 
met from prudential borrowing to Veolia Environmental Services Limited for the 
provision of the new fleet and equipment required for the new Waste, Recycling 
and Street Cleansing Contract. Changes to the Capital Programme are required to 
be submitted to full Council for consideration and approval. 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because: 
a) It needs to be kept informed of the General Fund Capital Programme 

position and take appropriate action to deal with any variance from the 
approved budget. 

b) Proposed changes to the General Fund Capital Programme need to be 
considered before being submitted to full Council for approval. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/20/46. 
2. To seek full Council approval to update the General Fund Medium Term 

Capital Programme for the changes outlined in section 2 of the report. 
3. To seek full Council approval to include a budget of £4,052,000 in the 

General Fund Medium Term Capital Programme to provide loan funding 
met from prudential borrowing to Veolia Environmental Services Limited 
for the provision of the fleet and equipment required for the new Waste, 
Recycling and Street Cleansing Contract. 

4. The Director of Place to be authorised to incorporate terms within new 
the Waste, Recycling & Street Cleansing Contract to provide funding of 
the new vehicle fleet in return for contract savings as outlined.  
 

This Report will be made 
public on 3 November 
2020 

Page 43

Agenda Item 5



 

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

1.1 Full Council approved the current General Fund Medium Term Capital 
Programme (MTCP) for the five year period to 31 March 2025 on 19 
February 2020 (minute 101 refers). Since then there have been several 
decisions taken regarding General Fund capital schemes which have a 
budget impact and require being submitted to full Council for consideration 
and approval to update the MTCP. This report summarises the changes to 
the individual capital schemes arising from these decisions including the 
impact to the capital budgets and financing resources for them.   

 
1.2 This report also outlines a proposal, in conjunction with Dover District Council 

(DDC), to provide loan funding met from prudential borrowing to Veolia 
Environmental Services Limited (VES) for the provision of the new fleet and 
equipment required for the new Waste, Recycling and Street Cleansing 
contract which will generate an annual saving to the Council over its eight 
year term. 
 
 

2. CAPITAL PROGRAMME CHANGES 
 

2.1 The capital schemes where decisions have occurred since the current MTCP 
was approved are summarised in the table below: 

 
 

Scheme Decision Budget Increase Funding Change 

1. Purchase of 
former 
Debenhams 
Building, 
Folkestone  

11/03/20
[...]
ly 
commence once 
fully approved and 
committed by the 
relevant body. 
Revenue 
resources required 
to fund capital 
expenditure are 
covered by 
Earmarked 
Reserves and have 
been factored into 
the Council’s 
medium term 
financial planning 

Cost of new 
projects may 
exceed the 
estimate. 

High Medium 

Capital monitoring 
procedures in 
place allowing 
prompt early action 
to be taken to 
manage the risk 
effectively. 

Veolia 
Environmental 
Services Ltd 
defaulting on loan 
obligations  

High Low 

Independent 
financial appraisal 
undertaken 
confirming strong 
credit rating of 
company 

  
 
6.  LEGAL/FINANCIAL AND OTHER CONTROLS/POLICY MATTERS 

 
6.1 Legal Officer’s Comments (NM) 
 

 The legal implications of providing borrowing to Veolia Environmental 
Services Limited are set out in the report. 

 
6.2 Finance Officer’s Comments (LW) 

 
This report has been prepared by Financial Services. There are no further 
comments to add. 

 

Page 48



 

6.3 Diversities and Equalities Implications  
 
The report does not cover a new service or policy or a revision of either and 
therefore does not require an Equality Impact Assessment. 
 

7. CONTACT OFFICERS AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Councillors with any questions arising out of this report should contact the 
following officers prior to the meeting: 

 
Lee Walker, Capital and Treasury Senior Specialist  
Tel: 01303 853593. e-mail: lee.walker@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 
 
Andrew Rush, Regulatory Services & Corporate Contract Lead Specialist 
Tel: 01303 853271 email: andrew.rush@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 
 

  
The following background documents have been relied upon in the 
preparation of this report: 
 
1) Arlingclose Ltd – FHDC & DDC Waste Capital Financing Report 
 

Page 49

mailto:lee.walker@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.rush@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Key Performance Indicators review 20/21 and Half Year performance report (Q1 and Q2)
	Appendix 1 Proposed KPIs 2020-21, 11/11/2020 Cabinet
	Appendix 2 Key Performance Indicators 2019-20 vs 2020-21 changes, 11/11/2020 Cabinet
	Appendix 3 FHDC Performance Report 2020-21 Q1 & Q2, 11/11/2020 Cabinet

	4 Update to the 2020/21 General Fund Budget
	5 Update to the General Fund Medium Term Capital Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Finance and Performance Scrutiny Sub-
Committee 
 
Held at: Zoom - remote meeting 
  
Date Tuesday, 3 November 2020 
  
Present Councillors Peter Gane, Connor McConville (Chairman), 

Patricia Rolfe and Rebecca Shoob 
  
Apologies for Absence None 
  
Officers Present:  Kate Clark (Case Officer - Committee Services), Gavin 

Edwards (Performance and Improvement Specialist), 
Cheryl Ireland (Chief Financial Services Officer), 
Charlotte Spendley (Director of Corporate Services), Lee 
Walker (Capital and Treasury Senior Specialist) and 
Jemma West (Committee Service Specialist) 

  
Others Present: Councillor David Monk 

 
 

1. Declarations of interest 
 
Councillor Patricia Rolfe made a voluntary announcement as she is a member 
of New Romney Town Council.  This relates to Agenda item 3 (Key 
Performance Indicators review 2020/21 and Half Year Performance report Q1 
and Q2).   
 
 
Prior to moving onto the next agenda item the Chairman, Councillor Connor 
McConville, clarified to members that the reports being considered are Cabinet 
reports and the recommendations listed are for Cabinet and this committee will 
not be voting upon them. All comments would be noted and expressed to 
Cabinet.  He added that in accordance with the new adopted proposals this 
committee could make additional recommendations to Cabinet, any such 
recommendations must be proposed, seconded and voted upon accordingly. 
 

2. Key Performance Indicators review 20/21 and Half Year performance 
report (Q1 and Q2) 
 
Report C/20/49 set out a proposed list of Key Performance Indicators 
(KPIs) to be monitored during 2020/21 in line with the Council’s current 
Corporate Plan strategic priorities and objectives. The report also set out 



Finance and Performance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 3 November 2020 
 
 

 
 

 

performance data for the first two quarters of the year against these proposed 
key performance indicators. 
 
There is a small amendment to the report; Number of private rental properties 
provided through the Social Lettings Agency & Property Solutions – Target 
figure should read 15 per quarter.   
 
Members were advised that there are a total of 72 KPIs, 15 removals and 7 new 
KPIs introduced.   
 
Councillor Patricia Rolfe, in focusing on the new KPIs, was keen to suggest 
further additions; More Homes – encourage high quality sustainable new homes 
across the district; More Jobs – proactively supporting the development of the 
Romney Marsh Business Hub; Appearance Matters – encourage public realm 
improvements in the district’s high streets.  
 
Councillor Rolfe’s main concern was around Health Matters, where she 
considered more improvements are needed especially during this pandemic.  A 
suggestion would be to introduce a measure to ensure that S106 or CIL 
payments made by developers contribute towards health services.    
 
The Leader pointed out that although this is a good ambition it is not a simple 
solution and would require a change in policy.  Discussions on this could be 
taken forward as a separate matter, perhaps looking at incorporating within the 
new Corporate and Recovery Plan.    
 
Members comments also included: 
 

 Monitoring could be undertaken on hub support.   

 £188,000 CIL receipts, how had these been allocated?   

 Exception reporting – clearer target reporting to show increases or 
decreases.   

 Second lockdown imminent, so this could have an impact on results, 
however all KPIs have been checked and considered relevant.   

 
Proposed by Councillor Connor McConville 
Seconded by Councillor Patricia Rolfe and;  
 
RESOLVED: 
That report C20/49 is received and noted.   
 
(Voting: For 4; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

3. Update to the 2020/21 General Fund Budget 
 
Report C/20/47 set out the proposed amendments to the General Fund 
budget for 2020/21 to reflect the impact of COVID-19 on the Council’s financial 
position in year. 
 



Finance and Performance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 3 November 2020 
 
 

 
 

 

Members were taken through the report and advised it was written without the 
knowledge of the impending lockdown from 5 November, however the budget 
will be closely monitored.   
 
Members raised the following points:   
 

 Reduction in ICT maintenance budget, this will not impact on services.   

 Members felt a better indication would be given on the budget in 
January.   

 Pesticide motion delayed, a reasonable decision bearing in mind the 
pressure on officers.   

 Corporate Estate and Maintenance, a reduction in budget, however 
members were assured this would not have any impact on health and 
safety.     

 Climate change reserve. Closely monitored and will ensure that any 
external Government funding will be utilised.    

 DWP new burdens grant funding – funding is usually confirmed in the 
new financial year, however a prudent approach is taken to anticipated 
funds.     

 Homelessness Prevention – it was noted that there is no movement in 
this figure.  Grant funding has been received in-year and prior years’ 
funding and has been rolled forward at this time.   

 
Members thanked all involved for a comprehensive report.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Peter Gane 
Seconded by Councillor Connor McConville and;  
 
RESOLVED: 
That Report C/20/47 is received and noted.   
 
(Voting: For 4; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

4. Update to the General Fund Medium Term Capital Programme 
 
Report C/20/46 updated the General Fund Medium Term Capital 
Programme for decisions which have occurred since the Council approved the 
budget on 19 February 2020. It also considered a proposal to provide loan 
funding met from prudential borrowing to Veolia Environmental Services Limited 
for the provision of the new fleet and equipment required for the new Waste, 
Recycling and Street Cleansing Contract. Changes to the Capital Programme 
are required to be submitted to full Council for consideration and approval. 
 
Members were advised that Section 2 of the report lists the four main Capital 
Programme changes.   
 
The main focus of this report at Section 3 was the proposed provision of loan 
funding to Veolia Environmental Services Ltd for new fleet and equipment.  
Members agreed this was a good proposition, especially considering the net 
annual rebate of £100,000 to the Council.  



Finance and Performance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 3 November 2020 
 
 

 
 

 

 
Members were advised that the Council’s Procurement team  in conjunction 
with Dover District Council are in negotiations with Veolia, including considering 
a securing a charge on the equipment until the loan is settled.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Connor McConville 
Seconded by Councillor Rebecca Shoob and  
 
RESOLVED:  
That Report C/20/46 is received and noted.   
 
(Voting: For 4; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

5. Briefing on the Medium Term Financial Plan 
 
A presentation was given to members, points mentioned by the Director of 
Corporate Services; the Medium Term Financial Strategy is considered to be 
the beginning of the budget cycle; the Budget Strategy will be presented to 
Cabinet in December 2020 with a further detailed Budget Strategy to come 
forward to Overview & Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet in January 2021.   
 
Members noted the following:   
 

 There is reliance on parking charges income which seems to go against 
carbon reduction.  However, all vehicles, regardless of fuel type, require 
parking. 

 4% increase in staff wages which includes incremental rises as well as 
annual percentage increase, however Transformation has contributed to 
cutting costs.   

 Members agreed that COVID-19 infections will continue, however it was 
good to note that this district has one of the lowest infection rates as 
many residents adhere to the Government guidelines.   

 A prudent financial approach has been taken in anticipating the ongoing 
situation.  Continuous monitoring and update of the current budgets is 
undertaken.   

 Assurance given that this committee would be able to review the MTFS 
further.   

 
Members thanked officers for the informative presentation.   

 


